

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

JARROD STRINGER, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as Texas
Secretary of State and STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in
his official capacity as Director of the Texas
Department of Public Safety

Defendants.

Civil Action Case No. 5:20-cv-00046-
OLG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DSCC, AND DCCC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARDS 4

 A. Summary Judgment Standard 4

 B. Equal Protection Clause 5

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Intervenors have standing. 6

 1. Intervenors have direct organizational standing. 7

 2. Intervenors have associational standing..... 13

 3. Intervenors’ injuries are directly traceable to Defendants’ conduct. 15

 4. Intervenors’ injuries can be redressed by a favorable decision. 15

 B. The doctrine of collateral estoppel precludes Defendants from relitigating the merits of this case..... 16

 C. Intervenors are entitled to summary judgment for the reasons detailed in Plaintiffs’ previous motion for summary judgment..... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	18
<i>Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	5
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1320819 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2020)	14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 911 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> <i>and remanded</i> , <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	12, 14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. 20-1538 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020)	14
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004).....	14
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Friends for the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7, 13
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Langley v. Price</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 577 (E.D. Va. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4, 5
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	5
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 708 (S.D. Ohio 2016), <i>rev'd sub nom. on other grounds, Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc., v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	16
<i>Pye v. Oil States Energy Servs., LLC</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 541 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Schiaffo v. Helstoski</i> , 492 F.2d 413 (3d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Stringer v. Pablos</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....	passim
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)	1, 3, 11
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	7, 13, 14
<i>Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	2
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27, cmt. j.....	17
